hand, tends to respond generally in an opposite manner to that of loans acquired for sale and MBS.

Generally, in a real estate market where values are rising or are expected to rise, the fair value of our investment in
CRT arrangements would be expected to appreciate, whereas in a real estate market where values are generally dropping or
are expected to drop, the fair values of CRT arrangements would be expected to decrease.

The following sensitivity analyses are limited in that they were performed at a particular point in time; only
contemplate the movements in the indicated variables; do not incorporate changes to other variables; are subject to the
accuracy of various models and assumptions used; and do not incorporate other factors that would affect our overall financial
performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by management to account for changing
circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as earnings forecasts.

Mortgage-backed securities at fair value

The following table summarizes the estimated change in fair value of our mortgage-backed securities as of
December 31, 2023, given several hypothetical (instantaneous) changes in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curve:

Interest rate shift in basis points -200 -75 -50 50 75 200
(in thousands)

Change in fair value $ 141,392 $ 109,032 $ 78,790 $ (95,709) $ (147,750) $ (427,601)

87

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs as of December 31, 2023, given several
shifts in pricing spread, prepayment speeds and annual per-loan cost of servicing:

Change in fair value attributable to shift in: -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(in thousands)

Pricing spread $205,742 $ 100,329 $ 49,550 $ (48,362) $ (95,575) $ (186,699)
Prepayment speed $235,782 $ 113,681 $ 55,846 $ (53,964) $ (106,144) $ (205,509)
Annual per-loan cost of servicing $ 69,103 $ 34,551 $ 17,276 $ (17,276) $ (34,551) $ (69,103)

CRT Arrangements

Following is a summary of the effect on fair value of various changes to the pricing spread input used to estimate the
fair value of our CRT arrangements given several shifts in pricing spread:

Pricing spread shift in basis points -100 -50 -25 25 50 100
(in thousands)

Change in fair value $ 43,941 $ 21,623 $ 10,726 $ (10,561) $ (20,957) $ (41,272)

Following is a summary of the effect on fair value of various instantaneous changes in home values from those used to
estimate the fair value of our CRT arrangements given several shifts:

Property value shift in % -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%
(in thousands)

Change in fair value $ (20,808) $ (12,251) $ (5,460) $ 4,422 $ 8,034 $ 10,989

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

The information called for by this Item 8 is hereby incorporated by reference from our Financial Statements and
Auditors’ Report beginning at page F-1 of this Report.

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in
our reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) is recorded, processed, summarized and